The recoverable amounts of CGUs are determined based on a value in use calculation, using cash flows projection from
financial budgets covering a five-year period. In determining the value in use calculation, the following key assumptions used
are as follows:

	 •	 Revenue growth rate of 5.00% (2023: 5.00%); and
	 •	 A pre-tax discount rate of 9.30% and 9.80% (2023: 12.00% and 12.30%).

	 Based on the then assessment, the recoverable amounts of the CGUs exceeded their carrying amounts as at 31 December
2024 and 31 December 2023 and therefore Management did not identify an impairment for the CGUs.

WARISAN TC HOLDINGS BERHAD	 ANNUAL REPORT 2024178

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

11.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONT’D)

	 Key Assumptions and Sensitivity Analysis

	 The sensitivity of the impairment assessment to a reasonably possible change in each of the key assumptions (i.e. revenue
growth rate decreased by 1.00% (2023: decreased by 1.00%) and pre-tax discount rate increased by 1.00% (2023: increased
by 1.00%), respectively) would not cause the recoverable amounts to differ materially as at 31 December 2024 and 31
December 2023.

12. 	 DEFERRED TAX ASSET/(LIABILITIY)

   Asset   Liability   Total
2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Property, plant and equipment - -  (22,433)   (19,048)  (22,433)   (19,048)
Investment property - - (1,020)   (564) (1,020)   (564)
Retirement benefits obligation - - (890)   (542) (890)   (542)
Tax losses 168 2,829 - - 168 2,829
Right-of-use assets - -   (3,244)   (1,016)   (3,244)   (1,016)
Lease liabilities 3,304 1,040 - - 3,304 1,040
Contract liabilities 6,443 2,537 - - 6,443 2,537
Loss allowance on trade

receivables 903 1,725 - - 903 1,725
Others 2,322 1,278 - - 2,322 1,278
Deferred tax asset/(liability) 13,140 9,409 (27,587)   (21,170) (14,447)   (11,761)
Offsetting   (9,048)   (2,929) 9,048 2,929 - -

Net deferred tax asset/(liability) 4,092 6,480 (18,539)   (18,241) (14,447)   (11,761)

Company

Retirement benefits obligation 62 105 - - 62 105
Other items 104 103 - - 104 103
Deferred tax asset 166 208 - - 166 208

WARISAN TC HOLDINGS BERHAD	 ANNUAL REPORT 2024179

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

12. 	 DEFERRED TAX ASSET/(LIABILITIY) (CONT’D)

	 The movements of deferred tax are as follows:

At 1 January
Recognised in

profit or loss
Recognised

in OCI
At

31 December
Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2024

Property, plant and equipment   (19,048) (3,470) 85 (22,433)
Investment property   (564) (456) - (1,020)
Retirement benefits obligation   (542) (212) (136) (890)
Tax losses  2,829 (2,661) - 168
Right-of-use assets   (1,016) (2,228) -   (3,244)
Lease liabilities 1,040 2,264 - 3,304
Contract liabilities 2,537 3,906 - 6,443
Loss allowance on trade receivables 1,725 (822) - 903
Others 1,278 1,523 (479) 2,322

 (11,761) (2,156) (530)   (14,447)

2023

Property, plant and equipment   (17,353) 2,078 (3,773) (19,048)
Investment property  (564) - - (564)
Retirement benefits obligation   (663) 336 (215) (542)
Tax losses 2,836 (7) - 2,829
Right-of-use assets   (1,455) 439 - (1,016)
Lease liabilities 1,496 (456) - 1,040
Contract liabilities 2,717 (180) - 2,537
Loss allowance on trade receivables 2,034 (309) - 1,725
Others 1,006 324 (52) 1,278

(9,946) 2,225 (4,040) (11,761)

WARISAN TC HOLDINGS BERHAD	 ANNUAL REPORT 2024180

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

12. 	 DEFERRED TAX ASSET/(LIABILITIY) (CONT’D)

At 1 January
Recognised in

profit or loss
Recognised

in OCI
At

31 December
Company RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2024

Retirement benefits obligation 105 -   (43) 62
Others 103 1 - 104

208 1 (43) 166

2023

Retirement benefits obligation 146 - (41) 105
Others 217   (114) - 103

363   (114) (41) 208

	 Deferred tax asset has not been recognised in respect of the following items because it is not probable that the respective
subsidiaries will generate sufficient future taxable profits against which they can be utilised.

2024 2023
Group RM’000 RM’000

Unutilised tax losses 129,652 138,896
Unabsorbed capital allowances 20,787 11,255
Others 4,282 4,779
  154,721 154,930

	 Pursuant to the applicable tax legislation, unutilised tax losses will expire as follows:

2024 2023
Group RM’000 RM’000

Expired in 2028 31,350 36,144
Expired in 2029 14,266 16,840
Expired in 2030 21,626 27,062
Expired in 2031 15,731 25,049
Expired in 2032 13,530 16,979
Expired in 2033 16,822 16,822
Expired in 2034 16,327 -

129,652 138,896

WARISAN TC HOLDINGS BERHAD	 ANNUAL REPORT 2024181

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

13.	 FINANCE LEASE RECEIVABLES

2024 2023
Group RM’000 RM’000

Finance lease instalments receivable:
- not later than one year 8,544 4,529
- later than one year but not later than five years 8,922 128

17,466 4,657
Unexpired term charges (1,495) (140)
Outstanding principal receivable 15,971 4,517
Outstanding principal receivable not later than one year (7,607) (4,392)
Outstanding principal receivable later than one year but not later than five years 8,364 125

	 The effective interest rates ranging from 4.00% to 6.00% (2023: 4.00% to 6.00%) per annum depending on the amount
financed and the tenure of the lease.

14.	 OTHER INVESTMENTS

2024 2023
Group RM’000 RM’000

Equity instruments (unquoted shares) designated at FVTOCI

At 1 January 6,132 456
Additions 1,035 5,676

At 31 December 7,167 6,132

	 At the date of initial recognition, the Group irrevocably designated the equity instruments (unquoted shares) as FVTOCI
(non-recycling) as the Group intends to hold for a long-term for strategic purpose. The fair value of these equity instruments
(unquoted shares) is categorised as Level 3 (2023 : Level 3) of the fair value hierarchy which is determined using discounted
cash flows method. The most significant input being the discount rate that reflects the credit risk of the counterparties.

WARISAN TC HOLDINGS BERHAD	 ANNUAL REPORT 2024182

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024